STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION 93-18

APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF THE CLEAN WATER BOND ACT LAW OF 1984, WATER RECLAMATION ACCOUNT, TO THE STATE REVOLVING FUND ACCOUNT; APPROVAL OF THE FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR (FFY) 1993 INTENDED USE PLAN; AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ACCEPT THE FFY 1993 CAPITALIZATION GRANT FOR THE STATE REVOLVING FUND

1

WHEREAS:

- 1. A new Clean Water Bond Law was not included on the November 1992 ballot;
- Without matching state funds the State Water Board is unable to match federal funds from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (US/EPA) FFY 1993 Capitalization Grant for the State Revolving Fund (SRF);
- Without additional state/federal funds, the SRF is seriously under-funded and the loss of federal funds is a possibility;
- The US/EPA will recognize the Clean Water Bond Law of 1984 monies spent on reclamation projects as the state matching funds;
- 5. The Division of Clean Water Programs has prepared a draft FFY 1993 Intended Use Plan, and such plan must be submitted prior to US/EPA's award of the Capitalization Grant;
- 6. Congress has appropriated FFY 1993 SRF monies in the amount of \$137,465,064 and the state can now apply for these funds; and
- 7. Authorization to apply for and accept the FFY 1993 SRF Capitalization Grant award is needed.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board:

- 1. Approves inclusion of the Clean Water Bond Law of 1984, Water Reclamation Account, including future deposits to the account, to the State Revolving Fund (SRF) Account as a sub-account;
- 2. Directs that those policies and procedures governing the 1984 Bond Law Water Reclamation Account that are in conflict with federal/state revolving fund laws and regulations be modified as necessary;
- 3. Approves the FFY 1993 Intended Use Plan; and

Authorizes the Executive Director to accept the FFY 1993 SRF 4. Capitalization Grant. NIT -A

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on February 18, 1993.

Maureen Mar 'chẽ

Administrative Assistant to the Board